© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2004. All rights reserved.
PRELIMINARY
Freescale Semiconductor
Product Brief
S12HFAMPP
Rev. 11.1, 17-Aug-2004
16-bit Microcontroller HCS12H
Family

– Support for sine and cosine drive
– 11-bit resolution with selectable dithering function
– Left, right or center aligned outputs
– Slew rate control
• Up to four Stepper Stall Detectors (SSD) - available on selected devices
– Flexible full step and polarity set up to return the pointer to its reset position in clockwise or
counter clockwise direction.
– Integrator/Sigma Delta converter circuit to measure the induced voltage by the back EMF of
unpowered coil during full step (only one of the two motor coils is powered) operation.
– 16-Bit Down Counter to monitor blanking and integration time to support stepper motors with
different gear ratios.
– 16-Bit accumulator register to read integration value, compare to a threshold at the end of
integration time, and decide if the motor is stalled under this value or moving above this value.
• Operating Frequency
– 32Mhz equivalent to 16Mhz Bus Speed (Only 9S12H256)
– 50Mhz equivalent to 25Mhz Bus Speed (Except 9S12H256)
• 80-Pin, 112-Pin or 144-Pin QFP package
– I/O lines with 5V input and drive capability
– 5V A/D converter inputs
16-bit Microcontroller HCS12H Family, Rev. 11.1

– I/O is the sum of ports capable to act as digital input or output.
144 Pin Package:
Port A = 8, B = 8, E = 6 + 2 input only, H = 8, J = 4, K = 5, L = 8, M = 6, P = 6, S = 8, T = 8, U
= 8, V = 8, W = 8, PAD = 16 input only.
14 inputs provide Interrupt capability (H = 8, J = 4, IRQ, XIRQ).
112 Pin Package for H Versions:
Port A = 8, B = 8, E = 6 + 2 input only, K = 5, L = 4, M = 4, P = 2, S = 6, T = 8, U = 8, V = 8, W
= 8, PAD = 8 input only.
Table 1  List of MCS12H-Family members
Flash ROM RAM EEPROM Device Package CAN SCI SPI IIC A/D PWM TIM LCD Motor SSD KWU I/O
256K 0 12K 4K 9S12H256 144 LQFP 2 2 1 1 16 6 8 32x4 24/6 0 12 117
256K 0 12K 4K 9S12H256(1)
NOTES:
1. Not recommended for new designs.
112 LQFP 2 1 1 0 8 2 8 28x4 24/6 0 0 85
128K 0 6K 2K 9S12H128(1) 112 LQFP 2 1 1 0 8 2 8 28x4 24/6 0 0 85
256K 0 12K 2K 9S12HZ256 112 LQFP 2 2 1 1 16 6 8 32x4 16/4 4 8 85
128K 0 6K 2K 9S12HZ128 112 LQFP 2 2 1 1 16 6 8 32x4 16/4 4 8 85
64K 0 4K 1K 9S12HZ64 112 LQFP 1 1 1 0 8 4 8 24x4 16/4 2 8 69
64K 0 4K 1K 9S12HN64 112 LQFP 0 1 1 0 8 4 8 24x4 16/4 2 8 69
64K 0 4K 1K 9S12HZ64 80 QFP 1 1 0 0 7 4 4 20x4 16/4 2 7 60
64K 0 4K 1K 9S12HN64 80 QFP 0 1 0 0 7 4 4 20x4 16/4 2 7 60
0 256K 12K 0 3S12HZ256 112 LQFP 2 2 1 1 16 6 8 32x4 16/4 4 8 85
0 192K 8K 0 3S12HZ192 112 LQFP 2 2 1 1 16 6 8 32x4 16/4 4 8 85
0 128K 6K 0 3S12HZ128 112 LQFP 1 2 1 1 8 6 8 32x4 16/4 4 8 85
0 128K 6K 0 3S12HN128 112 LQFP 0 2 1 1 8 6 8 32x4 16/4 4 8 85
0 64K 4K 0 3S12HZ64 112 LQFP 1 1 1 0 8 4 8 24x4 16/4 2 8 69
0 64K 4K 0 3S12HN64 112 LQFP 0 1 1 0 8 4 8 24x4 16/4 2 8 69
0 32K 2K 0 3S12HZ32 80 QFP 1 1 0 0 7 4 4 20x4 16/4 2 7 60
0 32K 2K 0 3S12HN32 80 QFP 0 1 0 0 7 4 4 20x4 16/4 2 7 60
Feature Detail
16-bit Microcontroller HCS12H Family, Rev. 11.1
Freescale Semiconductor 5
PRELIMINARY